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CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES FOR AYUSH

2734. SHRI GANESH SINGH:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether AYUSH Educational Institutions, Quality Control of AYUSH Drugs, Medicinal Plants and AYUSH Services are mandatory Components of Centrally sponsored schemes being implemented by the Government;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the salient features and objectives of the schemes covering these aspects;

(c) the achievements made so far under the Centrally sponsored schemes on the said aspects, since inception of the schemes, State/UT-wise including Satna in Madhya Pradesh;

(d) whether upgrading AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries have enhanced coverage of cost effective AYUSH services and healthcare system, if so, the details thereof along with the details of beneficiaries of AYUSH Services in Satna; and

(e) whether there is any proposal for setting up AYUSH Educational Institutions, Medicinal Plants Institution, Bio-Medical waste plant and other AYUSH Services in Satna, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) & (b) Yes, Government of India is implementing mandatory Components of AYUSH
Services, AYUSH Educational Institutions, Quality Control of AYUSH Drugs and Medicinal Plants of Centrally sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) through States/UTs since 2014-15 to till date.

The detailed objectives of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) are as follows:

(i) To provide cost effective AYUSH Services, with a universal access through upgrading AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries, co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs).


(ii) To strengthen institutional capacity at the state level through upgrading AYUSH educational institutions, State Government Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani and Homoeopathy (ASU&H)
Pharmacies, ASU & H Drug Testing Laboratories and enforcement mechanism.

(iii) Support cultivation of medicinal plants by adopting Good Agricultural Practices (GAPs) so as to provide sustained supply of quality raw-materials and support certification mechanism for quality standards, Good Agricultural/Collection/Storage Practices.

(iv) Support setting up of clusters through convergence of cultivation, warehousing, value addition, marketing and development of infrastructure for entrepreneurs.

Further, the salient features of National AYUSH Mission is furnished at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d): The major achievement made under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission, State/UT-wise since inception of the scheme including Satna in Madhya Pradesh is furnished at Annexure-II. Further, Ministry of AYUSH has supported efforts of State/UT Governments for upgradation of AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries by providing financial support to them under NAM and resultantly, coverage of cost effective AYUSH services and healthcare system has been improved. During 2019-20, total of 204868 beneficiaries has received AYUSH health care facilities from the Outpatient Department (OPD) in District of Satna.

(e): As Health is a State subject, setting up of AYUSH Educational Institutions, Medicinal Plants Institution, Bio-Medical waste plant and other AYUSH Services comes under purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under NAM, no such proposal has been received for setting up AYUSH Educational Institutions, Medicinal Plants Institution, Bio-Medical waste plant and other AYUSH Services in Satna.


Annexure-I

Salient features of Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM)

Government of India is implementing Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH

Mission (NAM) for development and promotion of Ayurveda, Yoga and Naturopathy, Unani,

Siddha and Homoeopathy (AYUSH) in the country.

The National AYUSH Mission (NAM) inter-alia makes provision for the following:-

(i)   Co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centers (PHCs), Community Health

Centers (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs).

(ii) Up gradation of exclusive State Government AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries.

(iii) Setting up of up to 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital.

(iv) Upgradation of State Government Educational Institutions.

(v) Setting up of new State Government AYUSH Educational Institutions including Yoga and Naturopathy in the State where it is not available.

(vi) Strengthening of State Government/ Public Sector Undertaking (PSU) Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani and Homoeopathy (ASU&H) Pharmacies and Drug Testing Laboratories (DTL).

(vii) Cultivation and Promotion of Medicinal Plants.

(viii) Flexible components with provision for the following activities:

a) AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga & Naturopathy

b) Tele-medicine

c) Sports Medicine through AYUSH

d) Innovations in AYUSH including Public Private Partnership

e) Reimbursement of Testing charges

f) IEC activities

g) Research & Development in areas related to Medicinal Plants

h) Voluntary certification scheme: Project based.

i) Market Promotion, Market intelligence & buy back interventions

j) Crop Insurance for Medicinal Plants


Annexure II

Status of supported activities under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission, State/UT-wise since inception of the scheme State/UT-wise including Stana in Madhya Pradesh
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1
Andman &
Nicobar
Islands

20 4 4 1 0 1 0 0 0

2
Andhra
Pradesh

2 1 1 5 10 23 2 1 2 4703.31

3
Arunachal
Pradesh

1 8 5 1 1 0 0 1 1 266.4

4 Assam 56 1 32 4 0 0 2 1 1 623.6
5 Bihar 0 0 0 2 0 10 1 0 0 175
6 Chandigarh 2 8 4 0 29 1 0 0 0

7
Chhattisgar
h

0 0 1 3 8 952 0 1 1 400

8
Dadra &
Nagar
Haveli

0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0

9
Daman &
Diu

0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0

10 Delhi 40 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0

11 Goa 21 7 2 0 0 2 0 0 113.22

12 Gujarat 0 0 0 3 40 20 2 0 2 936.3

13 Haryana 8 13 10 3 2 1136 1 1 1 419.8

14
Himachal
Pradesh

0 0 0 105 1334 2 1 3 236

15
Jammu &
Kashmir

0 0 0 2 0 610 4 1 0 116

16 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

17 Karnataka 0 0 0 6 15 0 2 1 2 2825.9

18 Kerala 0 0 0 6 73 39 1 2 0 1938.5

19
Lakshadwe
ep

15 6 4 1 8 1 0 0 0


20 Madhya
Pradesh 0 0 22 9 32 140 5 1 3 8281

21
Maharashtr
a

0 137 27 5 0 0 4 2 1 1290.43

22 Manipur 5 0 7 1 2 2 4 1 1 616.2

23 Mizoram 5 8 0 0 0 0 1 0 344.28

24 Meghalaya 64 1 2 0 3 2 1 0 178

25 Nagaland 4 18 11 0 4 4 0 0 541.5

26 Odisha 0 0 2 7 2 56 3 2 4 866.504

27 Puducherry 0 1 1 1 0 14 2 1 0 50.27

28 Punjab 0 22 0 2 1 10 2 1 0 598

29 Rajasthan 0 0 0 2 11 868 6 1 4 4112.5

30 Sikkim 5 2 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 179

31 Tamil nadu 52 1 6 6 1 0 3 1 2 3931

32 Telangana 0 0 10 4 4 57 3 1 2 1674.18

33 Tripura 6 0 6 1 2 8 2 1 0 332.6

34
Uttar
Pradesh

0 0 0 17 2 395 21 2 0 10064.44

35 Uttrakhand 25 7 0 4 0 0 3 1 2 801.53

36
West
Bengal

0 0 0 8 0 730 2 1 1 1763.8

Total 331 245 157 103 319 6449 91 29 33 48379.264

